

Public Notice of Intent to Amend a Passenger Facility Charge Application

at Easterwood Airport College Station, TX

This Notice is Effective July 10, 2023

Pursuant to 14 CFR Part 158.24, Texas A&M University System ("TAMUS"), owner and operator of the Easterwood Airport ("Airport") hereby provides public notice of the TAMUS' intention to amend a previously approved Passenger Facility Charge ("PFC") Application. This PFC Application ("PFC Application No. 9") was acknowledged by the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") on December 1, 2022 to collect a \$4.50 PFC to fund the eligible costs of four project work elements ("PWE's") as further described below.

PFC Application No. 9 was approved in the amount of \$2,879,022. In this Amendment ("Amendment No. 1 to PFC Application No. 9") the TAMUS is updating the funding plan for two project work elements, PWE 9.1 Purchase Passenger Boarding Bridges (2) and PWE 9.4 PFC Application Administration to reflect the current cost estimates and sources of funds.

The projects included in PFC Application No. 9 and being amended are shown in the table below.

PWE	Description	Approved	Amended	Difference
		Cost	Cost	
9.1	Passenger Boarding Bridges (2)	\$2,665,000	\$3,443,479	\$778,479
9.2	FY 2018 through FY 2021 Audit Reimbursement	22,200	\$22,200	0
9.3	PFC Application Development	55,000	55,000	0



9.4	PFC Application Administration	136,822	153,373	16.551
Totals		\$2,879,022	3,674,052	\$795,300

The FAA requires that the public have the opportunity to review and comment on the projects included in this PFC Application and to provide the public certain information in this Public Notice. The required information follows.

Part 158.24(b)(1)(i) and (ii) Description Justification of Project(s)

PWE 9.1 Purchase Passenger Boarding Bridges (2)

Description: This project provides for the engineering, documentation and purchase of two passenger boarding bridges

Justification: This project will replace the two existing bridges that have warped and can no longer be repaired.

PWE 9.4 PFC Application Amendment

Description: This project will cover the sponsor's costs in administrating the PFC Application. This includes reporting, record keeping, audits and consultation with others, if necessary.

Justification: As defined in 14 CFR Part 158.3, PFC allowable cost includes the reasonable and necessary cost of carrying out an approved project, including costs incurred prior to and subsequent to the approval to impose a PFC.

Part 158.24(b)(1)(iii) The PFC Level for Each Project

The TAMUS will collect a PFC of \$4.50 for each project included in PFC Application No. 9, as may be amended.



Part 158.24(b)(1)(iv) The Estimated Total PFC Revenue the TAMUS will Use for Each Project

PWE 9.1 Passenger Boarding Bridges (2)

Estimated PFC's: \$3,443,479

Pay-As-You-Go \$ 272,779

Bonds 2,540,000 Finance & Interest Costs 630,700

Total Estimated Project Cost \$3,443,479

PWE 9.4 PFC Application Development

Estimated PFC's: \$153,373

Pay-As-You-Go \$153,373

Bonds 0 Finance & Interest Cost 0

Total Estimated Project Costs \$153,373

There are no changes to the remaining two projects:

PWE 9.2 FY 2018 through FY 2021 Audit expenses \$22.200 Pay-As-

You-Go

PWE 9.3 PFC Application Development \$55,000 Pay-As-You-Go

14 CFR Part 158.24(b)(1)(v)

The proposed Charge Effective Date for PFC Application No. 9 will be concurrent with the expiration of PFC Application No. 8. The estimated charge expiration date for PFC Application No. 8 is December 1, 2028, however this PFC Application is in the process of being amended. Therefore, the estimated charge effective date for PFC Application No. 9 is December 1, 2028, and the estimated charge expiration date for the TAMUS' Amendment No. 1 to PFC Application No. 9 estimated to be is September 1, 2044.

To summarize, the TAMUS is seeking approval from the FAA to amend the PFC collection and use amounts previously approved. The current approval amount of Application No. 9 is \$2,879,022 and TAMUS is amending this amount to \$3,674,052, an increase of \$795,030.



The public is invited to request additional information or submit comments through August 10, 2023 to:

Mr. Kevin Davis
Airport Director
Easterwood Airport
1 McKenzie Terminal Boulevard
College Station, TX 77845

Or by e-mail: kdavis@easterwoodairport.com